the case of Off-Market Purchases, the Company purchased or acquired Shares at the Maximum Price
of $0.391 for each Share (being 120% of the Average Closing Price as at 30 June 2019);

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019184

(iv) that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to, in
the case of Market Purchases, $71,125,553, and in the case of Off-Market Purchases, $81,286,346, was
financed entirely using its internal sources of funds; and

(v) that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profits and the Shares were held
as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2019
(“FY2019”), are set out below.

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 207,787,184 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2019

Share capital 275,922 275,922 275,922 275,922

Treasury shares (3,943) (75,069) (3,943) (75,069)

Retained earnings 993,498 993,498 447,701 447,701

Other reserve 234,793 234,793 (19,273) (19,273)

Shareholders’ funds 1,500,270 1,429,144 700,407 629,281

Net tangible assets 1,564,633 1,493,507 700,407 629,281

Current assets 3,818,094 3,746,968 1,208,631 1,137,505

Current liabilities 2,381,548 2,381,548 1,835,059 1,835,059

Working capital 1,436,546 1,365,420 (626,428) (697,554)

Total liabilities 4,689,049 4,689,049 2,321,188 2,321,188

Cash and cash equivalents 474,407 403,281 265,669 194,543

Net profit attributable to owners of the
Company 139,786 139,786  N.M(4) N.M(4)

Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares)
(‘000) 4,155,743 3,947,956 4,155,743 3,947,956

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share(1)  (cents) 37.65 37.83 16.85 15.94

Earnings per Share (cents)   3.36 3.54 N.M(4) N.M(4)

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 2.06 2.22 0.57 0.75

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.60 1.57 0.66 0.62

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019 185

Notes:-

(1) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible assets and non-
controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) N.M. denotes not meaningful.

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 207,787,184 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2019

Share capital 275,922 275,922 275,922 275,922

Treasury shares (3,943) (85,229) (3,943) (85,229)

Retained earnings 993,498 993,498 447,701 447,701

Other reserve 234,793 234,793 (19,273) (19,273)

Shareholders’ funds 1,500,270 1,418,984 700,407 619,121

Net tangible assets 1,564,633 1,483,347 700,407 619,121

Current assets 3,818,094 3,736,808 1,208,631 1,127,345

Current liabilities 2,381,548 2,381,548 1,835,059 1,835,059

Working capital 1,436,546 1,355,260 (626,428) (707,714)

Total liabilities 4,689,049 4,689,049 2,321,188 2,321,188

Cash and cash equivalents 474,407 393,121 265,669 184,383

Net profit attributable to owners of the
Company 139,786 139,786  N.M(4) N.M(4)

Number of Shares (excluding treasury shares)
(‘000) 4,155,743 3,947,956 4,155,743 3,947,956

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share(1)  (cents) 37.65 37.57 16.85 15.68

Earnings per Share (cents)   3.36 3.54 N.M(4) N.M(4)

Gearing ratio(2) (times) 2.06 2.24 0.57 0.78

Current ratio(3) (times) 1.60 1.57 0.66 0.61

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2019186

Notes:-

(1) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible assets and non-
controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.